



Serving Sutter and Yuba Counties

541 Washington Avenue
Yuba City, CA 95991
(530) 634-7659
FAX (530) 634-7660
www.fraqmd.org

Christopher D. Brown AICP
Air Pollution Control Officer

Public Notice of Application for a Permit to Construct a Source of Hazardous Air Emissions

TO: The parents and/or guardians of children enrolled at:
**Mary Covillaud Elementary School, Yuba County Career Preparatory,
and Thomas E. Mathews Community School**
All residential and business neighbors located within 1,000 feet of:
830 D Street, Marysville, CA 95901

The Feather River Air Quality Management District (District) is a local agency that regulates stationary sources of air pollution such as manufacturing facilities, coating operations, and gasoline stations. California Health and Safety Code 42301.6 requires air districts notify the public when they receive a permit application for a new or modified source of toxic air contaminants located within 1,000 feet of a school site.

A description of the application: Lakeside Colonial Chapel, located at 830 D Street in Marysville, has applied to increase the limit on annual cremations from 500 to no more than 1,000 per year. The cremation process can release toxic air contaminants, such as mercury, hexavalent chromium, arsenic, nickel, and others.

The District is also serving as the Lead Agency under the California Environment Quality Act for the application and has prepared an Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration which is available for public review at the District's office and <https://www.fraqmd.org/public-notices>.

Written comments on the Mitigated Negative Declaration and the permit application must be received **on or before March 4, 2024**. Please address written comments by email to: fracmd@fracmd.org or mail/hand deliver to the District office:

Christopher D. Brown AICP - Air Pollution Control Officer
Feather River Air Quality Management District
541 Washington Avenue, Yuba City, California 95991

Another opportunity to comment will be at a **public meeting at 5:00 PM February 13, 2024**, at the City of Marysville Council Chambers, 526 C Street, Marysville.

For more information regarding the project contact Robin Demma, Air Quality Engineer, at (530) 634-7659 ext. 208.
